

## राजीव गाँधी विश्वविद्यालय RAJIV GANDHI UNIVERSITY

(भारत के संसद के अधिनियम द्वारा वर्ष 2007 में स्थापित)
(A CENTRAL UNIVERSITY ESTABILISHED IN 2007 AN ACT OF PARLIAMENT OF INDIA)

Rono Hills, Doimukh (Itanagar) दोईमुख – ७९१११२, Doimukh – 791112, अरुणाचल प्रदेश Arunachal Pradesh दूरभाष/Ph.: 0360-2277253 फैक्स/Fax: 0360-2277889

रोनो हिल्स, दोईमुख (ईटानगर)

ई-मेल/E-mail: registrar@rgu.ac.in वेबसाइट/Website: rgu.ac.in

#### XXII CONVOCATION FINAL NOTICE

No.Exam-3306/2019 /123

Dated the 30<sup>th</sup> October 2024

In continuation to the preliminary circular of even number, dated 11<sup>th</sup> September 2024, the **XXII Convocation** of Rajiv Gandhi University shall be held on **30<sup>th</sup> November**, **2024** at Convention Hall to confer degrees for the academic session **2023-24**. Gold Medals will be awarded to the toppers of Bachelors and Master Degrees in person. The Degree Certificate of Ph.D. and Gold Medalists shall be issued in person in the Convocation Hall, while the rest of the certificates shall be issued at outside the Hall.

A total of **800 (eight hundred)** applications (i.e. Ph.D.-160, PG-250, and UG-350) only will be allowed for physical attendance in the Hall. One parent/guardian of Gold medalist will be allowed to accompany the student for attending the ensuing Convocation. All Gold medalists and eligible degree holders in Bachelor, Master's and Ph. D. degrees who will attend in person for conferment of degrees are to submit their applications through the ONLINE Portal (<a href="https://rguonline.in/convocation/">https://rguonline.in/convocation/</a>) only (first come, first serve basis) via the university website <a href="https://rguonline.in/convocation/">www.rgu.ac.in</a>. The portal will be live from 1st November, 2024 to 10th November, 2024 till 11.49 P.M. (midnight). The portal will be automatically closed after lifting the 800 nos. of applications. No offline application shall be entertained under any circumstances. Candidates attending the Convocation are to report to the venue latest by 8.30 A.M. sharp on 30th November, 2024 (Convocation Day) and take their seats in the Convocation Hall after necessary security check. No candidates and invitees shall be allowed to enter the hall after 9.00 A.M. The University shall provide buses from Itanagar/Naharlagun/Nirjuli to RGU campus at regular intervals.

In pursuance of AC/EC decisions, the existing convocation gown shall be replaced with khadi made Sash (Scarf) and students shall wear their respective decent traditional attire/dress only. **No** Sash (Scarf) will be issued after the scheduled dates and time. All candidates who have applied for attending Convocation in person may collect their Sash (Scarf) from the university at designated place (RGUEA Office) on **25-28 November, 2024 from 10:00 AM to 4:00 PM.** Copy of the Sash (Scarf) issue slip should be submitted to the Certificate Counter for issue of certificates.

- **N.B.:-** 1. All registered candidates are advised to attend the rehearsal scheduled on **29<sup>th</sup> November**, **2024 at 2.00 pm** in the Convocation Hall at University Campus, Doimukh.
- 2. Candidates are advised to upload only the original copy of final mark sheet, while uploading the final mark sheet, they have to select & put the correct Roll No., Name, Department, Subject, Course, etc.
- 3. No application will be accepted, if he/she upload partial mark sheet or Xerox copy of mark sheet.

Sd/-Registrar

Page **1** of **2** 



### राजीव गाँधी विश्वविद्यालय RAJIV GANDHI UNIVERSITY

(भारत के संसद के अधिनियम द्वारा वर्ष 2007 में स्थापित)

(A CENTRAL UNIVERSITY ESTABILISHED IN 2007 AN ACT OF PARLIAMENT OF INDIA)

Doimukh - 791112, अरुणाचल प्रदेश Arunachal Pradesh दुरभाष/Ph.: 0360-2277253

रोनो हिल्स, दोईमुख (ईटानगर) Rono Hills, Doimukh (Itanagar) दोईमुख - ७९१११२,

**फैक्स**/Fax: 0360-2277889 **ई-मेल**/E-mail: registrar@rgu.ac.in वेबसाइट/Website: rgu.ac.in

# Memo No.Exam-3306/2019/123

30th Dated the ...... October 2024

#### Copy to:

- 1. Secretary to the Hon'ble Governor of A.P. & Hon'ble Rector, Rajiv Gandhi University, Raji Bhawan Itanagar, for information.
- 2. PPS to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh Itanagar, for information.
- PS to Education Minister Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh Itanagar, for information. 3.
- 4. Secretary Education, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh Itanagar, for information.
- 5. Secretary, Ministry of Education, Department of Higher Education, New Delhi-110002, for information.
- 6. Chancellor, Rajiv Gandhi University, Rono Hills, Doimukh for information.
- 7. Secretary, UGC, Bahadur Sha Zafar Marg, New Delhi, for information.
- 8. Under Secretary, Ministry of Education, Department of Higher Education, New Delhi-110002, for information.
- 9. PS to Vice-Chancellor, Rajiv Gandhi University, for information.
- All the Deans, Rajiv Gandhi University, for information. 10.
- 11. All Head/Directors of the Department/Institute, Rajiv Gandhi University, for information.
- 12. PS to Controller of Examinations for information.
- 13. Director, Higher and Technical Education, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, for information.
- 14. All the Principals of Affiliated Colleges, for information and wide circulation.
- 15. All the Deputy Commissioners, Arunachal Pradesh for information and wide circulation.
- 16. All the Deputy Directors of School Education, Arunachal Pradesh for wide circulation.
- 17. Editor, Assam Tribune/Telegraph, Guwahati with a request to publish the same in the next one issue and submit the bill in triplicate to the Controller of Examinations, RGU.
- 18. Editor, Arunachal Times/Echo of Arunachal/Arunachal Front, with a request to publish the same in the next one issue and submit the bill in triplicate to the Controller of Examinations, RGU.
- 19. Manager, PTI/UNI, Itanagar, with a request for wide circulation.
- 20. Station Director, All India Radio, Itanagar, with a request to broadcast the same as News
- 21. Station Director, Doordarshan Kendra, Itanagar, with a request to telecast the same as News Item.
- 22. Director, Information and Public Relations, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar, for information.
- 23. Librarian, RGU for information.
- 24. Joint Registrars (Examinations & Projects/Academic) for information.
- 25. Joint Director (Computer Centre) for information with a request to upload the notification in RGU website.
- 26. Executive Engineer, RGU for information.
- 27. Senior Security Officer, for information.
- 28. All the Notice boards of Rajiv Gandhi University.
- 29. Office copy

(Dr. N.T. Rikam) Registrar